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Bidcorp strategy
A proven and focused business model that has evolved over three decades, which delivers quality earnings,
is alert to opportunity and has international application   

Bidcorp is a complete foodservice offering  

Bidcorp serves multiple customer segments     

Bidcorp is internationally diversified across developed and emerging markets 

Bidcorp people are entrepreneurial and incentivised to be so

Bidcorp has a proven decentralised business model and best practice learnings are widely shared

Bidcorp growth is organic, acquisitive-organic through bolt-ons, and acquisitive        

Bidcorp believes that balance sheet strength with low debt is a strong competitive advantage 

Bidcorp proprietary technology enhances customer relationships and efficiencies 

Bidcorp is environmentally conscious   

The COVID-19 (COVID) pandemic has tested our business model to its limits and beyond
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The concluding remarks to our first half presentation were on the money, 
although quite how unpredictable and challenging our second half would be 

we had no clue about – and it’s not over yet!   

 “Our family of businesses is in good shape and our people are capable of managing 
whatever challenges they are confronted with…”

 “Whatever the future holds we have the people and financial strength to weather 
unpredictable and challenging times”
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I am very proud of our people and how they have all confronted 
the unprecedented problems presented by the COVID pandemic 

- in adversity we haven’t lost sight of opportunity either

 Above all, this is a result that speaks to the human dimension of our business

 The financial numbers are what they are and need to be contextualised

 Each country in which we operate has it’s own set of COVID pandemic issues
(some better, some worse, all challenging) and government policy responses
(which varied from the ludicrous, to the confused, to the authoritarian, to the pragmatic)  

 Employee support schemes varies by government (and the means to do so)

 We are behaving responsibly, paying our bills, solid customer relationships are helping enormously 
and we have a very strong balance sheet  
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AUSTRALASIA
Australia and New Zealand

Australia (AUD) 

 H1 bushfires and drought, H2 COVID

 Foodservice revenue and trading profits both fell by 12% 
for the year thus margin was held 

 Earlier right-sized depot strategy and diversification of 
customer base is paying dividends 

 Staycation trend is currently helping

 Laser focus on helping customers get through this

New Zealand (NZD)

 Revenue grew 1,5% in H1 and declined 9% for the year, 
overall trading margin assisted by improved contributions 
from Fresh and Processing  

 Proactive approach to working capital management, service 
levels and payment terms for customers paying off  

 Redundancies limited to 5% with the pandemic assisting 
to review processes

 Company owned facilities investment continues

Constant currency

 H1 revenue flat, full year revenue down 10,5%

 H1 trading profit up 8,1%, full year trading profit down 13,8%

 H1 margin 6,6% (6,1%), full year margin 6,6% (6,9%)

Our people in Australia and New Zealand are performing very 
well and remain alert to the ongoing need to react to changing 
dynamics around COVID and reinforce the competitiveness 
of our businesses
Australia and New Zealand are strong economies exploiting their 
natural advantages – post-COVID we see continued growth
and opportunity 

2 147

1 046 878

1 924

F2019 H1 H2 F2020

Trading profit R million 
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UNITED KINGDOM
Bidfood and Bidfresh

Bidfood UK (GBP) 

 Sales down 10% for the year, trading profit down 15%
(before one-offs)

 Almost all sectors, including those usually more resilient, are hit

 Pandemic has accelerated ecommerce  

 Customers and suppliers are being handled exceptionally well 

 National accounts team is winning new revenue  

 Job retention scheme a big help but return to relative normality 
should hopefully minimise need for staffing cutbacks

Bidfresh (GBP)

 Restaurant and hotel & leisure dependency – fell off a cliff 

 Major events with local and international appeal lost due to 
cancellations and stringency of government regulations  

 Fixed cost intensive – immediate measures were needed to both 
preserve our existence but not lose muscle for future rebound 

 Pandemic opened a window to organise ourselves differently, 
optimise the footprint, cooperate with Bidfood on joint 
initiatives and fix what frankly should have been done anyway 

 Trading loss of £12m + one-offs of £13m (receivables / inventory 
/ restructuring)

Constant currency

 H1 revenue up 2,6%, full year revenue down 12,2%

 H1 trading profit up 5,3%, full year trading profit down 64,0%

 H1 margin 5,1% (5,0%), full year margin 2,1% (5,2%)

Our traditional Foodservice business is performing commendably 
in what has turned out to be one of the stricter lockdown regimes 
Fresh understandably has been hardest hit by the highly perishable 
nature of our offering but we’ve used this time productively to 
modify the business model  
COVID issues notwithstanding the UK is a $3 trillion economy and 
we have lots of potential to exploit 

1 720

909
667

F2019 H1 H2 F2020

Trading profit R million 

(242)
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EUROPE
Netherlands, Belgium, Czech Republic, Slovakia, Poland, Baltics, Iberia, Germany

Netherlands (EUR) 

 A positive H1 (profits up 25%) reflecting benefits of a multi-year 
transitioning of the business – well positioned post-COVID

 Loss-making final quarter, full year trading profit fell by >50%

Belgium (EUR)

 Q4 badly impacted with the business at breakeven but full year 
result remained profitable, assisted by institutional sales

 Flanders remained the strongest contributor 

 Balanced across 4 segments, freetrade the focus for the future    

Czech Republic and Slovakia (CZK)    

 A milder COVID H2 experience relative to other countries   

 Trading profit down 19%, margin remains the best in group    

 Opava and Kralupy factories ended the year strongly; retail 
exposure assisted through the lockdown

 Opportunities abound and we have a team that gets things done

Constant currency

 H1 revenue up 4,2%, full year revenue down 13,6%

 H1 trading profit up 12,1%, full year trading profit down 51,4% 

 H1 margin 4,8% (4,4%), full year margin 2,4% (4,3%)

An eclectic mix of experiences across a large continental geography 
with multiple cultural differences, an ageing demography and 
varying per capita wealth but paramount in H2 has been 
maintaining customer loyalty
Lockdown easing has seen a recovery in trade, but it is too 
soon to call the recovery

1 860

1 099 958

F2019 H1 H2 F2020

Trading profit R million

(141)
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EUROPE 
Netherlands, Belgium, Czech Republic, Slovakia, Poland, Baltics, Iberia, Germany

Poland (PLN) 

 A strong H1 but sales fell sharply in the final 5 months with 
hotels, conferences, eating-out and tourism badly hit  

 Flexibility and pragmatism of the team demonstrated by the 
willingness to take severe salary cuts to maintain jobs 
and retain customer loyalty

 Trading profit halved but we remained profitable through Q4 

Italy (EUR) 

 A good start to the year with H1 trading profits up 21%

 Q4 trading profits down 44% (helped by good expense control)  
off an 18% decline in revenue

 Italy was badly impacted by COVID - we are under no illusion 
that this is a long haul (with behavioural unknowns) but 
we have the right people to make it work and take advantage 
where we can 

Baltics (EUR)      

 Strong H1 and Q4 ended profitably at higher margin 

 Retail grew strongly but whilst foodservices was hit more, 
lately the staycation trend together with an opening of 
neighbouring borders has been a positive   

Iberia - Spain and Portugal (EUR)  

 Guzmán was problematic in H1 and COVID exacerbated things, 
necessitating a change in CEO and CFO – basis of this business 
as a high-end horeca supplier is good, focus to rebuild lost 
customer confidence

 Sáenz Horeca (meat demand) was especially affected by COVID 
whilst Igartza (also in the Basque region of Spain) was less so

 Frustock in Portugal – good H1 followed by COVID decline in 
sales - a good business 

 Spain and Portugal are relatively poor EU countries highly 
dependent on tourism so outlook is uncertain and changeable 

Germany* (EUR) 

 Pier 7 is in remedial mode and would have been loss-making 
and cash absorbing even without COVID

 We’ve taken it by the scruff of the neck and are determined to 
build more than a toehold in Europe’s biggest economy  

*includes a 50% interest in Austria
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EMERGING MARKETS 
South Africa, Greater China, Singapore, Brazil, Chile, Argentina, Middle East, Turkey

South Africa (ZAR)     

 Following a positive first 8 months the year ended with 
a 40% decline in trading profit (ex Chipkins Puratos JV) 
with Q4 loss making due entirely to Bidfood’s performance

 For Bidfood the lights went out virtually overnight –
full credit to management for how they are handling things 

 Crown Foods, which manufactures for the retail and 
wholesale channels, grew revenue and profits for the year 

 Chipkins Puratos JV had a difficult year overall but sales were 
down only 2% and trading profits down by 10% 

Hong Kong and Macau (HKD)

 In one year, Hong Kong has battled political protests, loss of 
a dairy distributorship and COVID – all destabilising

 Sales reduction though limited to 12% 

 Macau declined sharply due to heavy reliance on casinos and 
Chinese visitors

 Strategy to focus on ecommerce and working capital discipline 

1 042

572 113
685

F2019 H1 H2 F2020

Trading profit R million

Constant currency

 H1 revenue up 6,0%, full year revenue down 8,2%

 H1 trading profit up 12,6%, full year trading profit down 36,8% 

 H1 margin 4,9% (4,7%), full year margin 3,3% (4,9%)

Our Emerging Markets businesses (excl Greater China) have been 
impacted the worst during the second half of the year and the 
immediate indications are not encouraging

All management teams have worked tirelessly to mitigate the
worst of these “black swan” circumstances and we are confident 
that they are better positioned when things turn for the better
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EMERGING MARKETS 
South Africa, Greater China, Singapore, Brazil, Chile, Argentina, Middle East, Turkey

Mainland China (HKD) 
 Sales down 5% for the year after a 6% rise in H1 but market 

demand generally weak with COVID prevalent for full H2

 Strategy retained in both quality imported product segments 
and first and second tier cities 

 Initial indications on trade post-year end are encouraging

Singapore, Malaysia and Vietnam (SGD)   
 Despite the challenges of COVID in H2, reduction in sales was 

limited to 3% for the year, pricing margin was higher whilst the 
decline in trading profit was limited to 16% (pre-IFRS 16) 
– assisted by Malaysia and Vietnam off a small base 

Brazil (BRL)
 An already stagnant economic backdrop was made worse by

COVID – and the government response thereto

 Q4 was particularly poor with a collapse in sales and a loss-making 
situation whilst trading profit for the year fell by 89%

 A useful lesson is that the business can do as much as it did 
previously in future with less manpower 

Chile (CLP)  
 Following a strong H1 management moved speedily to contain the 

effects of COVID across all sales channels wef April and which has 
continued post-year end - a difficult H1F2021 is inevitable

Argentina (ARS)   
 First full year since acquisition of Blancaluna (joint control and 

38% equity accounted) 

 A positive H1 followed by lockdown wef March but despite a 
lifting of restrictions (and being classified an essential service) 
volumes are depressed and the economy dire

 The business nevertheless managed to turn a (hyperinflation 
adjusted) profit for the year at a respectable margin  

Middle East (AED)      
 Strong gains in H1 were eroded during H2 as all six territories 

experienced a sharp fall in sales and the COVID pandemic has 
come on top of weaker oil prices, a 50% sugar tax in Saudi Arabia 
and an exodus of expats regionally as businesses shuttered 

Turkey (TRY)   
 Weak economic fundamentals, external political tensions, the 

impact of COVID, a sharp drop in tourism and a much weaker 
currency have combined to hit this business hard despite much 
previous progress 

 The immediate outlook is reasonable and the strategy is sound, 
we have good people and Turkey is a territory worth persevering 
with (new Istanbul presence wef July)    
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OUTLOOK
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 The prevailing situation is fluid and we have the flexibility 
and agility to adapt and change with it

 Whether or not there will be behavioural shifts following 
COVID is difficult to ascertain but people are sociable 
and we think most human traits, which we are perfectly 
positioned to satisfy, will endure

 We stand shoulder-to-shoulder with our customers and
suppliers as we all need to get through this together

 Our diligent housekeeping enables us to ride through 
rough waters - balance sheet management is uniformly 
good as we keep an eye on the cash 

 We’re making no P&L predictions about F2021 but we’ll 
keep you informed and guided as soon as we’re able to do so

 We remain fully confident in our future and the opportunities 
that will present themselves

An entrepreneurial, decentralised and service-
intensive foodservice focused business model 

Our way of doing business has been refined over 
three decades across diverse geographies

and cultures and we were well-setup to tackle 
the prevailing challenges of the COVID pandemic  

Our growth is organic, acquisitive-organic through 
bolt-ons, and acquisitive - we seek value when we 

acquire and have the balance sheet capacity 
to be opportunistic at the right time

Now presents opportunities because we have
the financial firepower, the manpower,

and the confidence to succeed



Financial
David Cleasby
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Highlights

 Trading profit trajectory in home FX in H1F2020 continued until 
the end of February 2020 

 With the onset of COVID:
group F2020 sales w/e April 5 – low of 37% vs. same w/e F2019
recovered to 65% of w/e May 31 and 71% against w/e June 30 F2019

 Revenue of R121,1 billion (↓6,3%) but in Q4 revenue of R23,7 billion (↓27,6%)

 Gross margin % up at 24,1% (F2019: 23,9%)
Q4 gross margin % of 25,5% vs. 25,1% in F2019 

 EBITDAC (C = COVID related costs) margin of 5,7%, down from 6,2%; 
COVID related costs relate to abnormal receivables provisioning, 
inventory obsolescence and restructuring costs which amounted 
to R1,5 billion, all incurred in Q4

 Introduction of IFRS 16 had a small impact on the income statement but
a big impact of the balance sheet (RoU lease assets of R4,6 billion and 
RoU lease liabilities of R5,8 billion) 

 HEPS of 741,3cps (↓48,6%), translational FX benefit of 2,3%

 Total dividend of 330,0 cps; 2,24x covered by continuing HEPS
(H1F2020 dividend covered 2,26x continuing HEPS)

 Excellent free cash flows for the year after good working capital generation
and elevated reinvestment capex; H2 free cash flows of R2,2 billion

 Discontinued operations exited in March, good result
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GREAT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE BUT POOR FINANCIAL RESULT  

7,2
8,0

5,4

F2018 F2019 F2020

Non-IFRS 16 EBITDA (R billions)

6,9
6,0

6,7

4,2

F2018 F2019 F2020

Trading profit (R billions)

26,5
28,5 27,7

F2018 F2019 F2020

Shareholder equity (R billions)

3,6 4,7 5,6

F2018 F2019 F2020

Net debt (R billions)

C-19
impact

5,7
C-19

impact



Audited Financial Results for the year ended June 30  2020

 Revenue dropped off dramatically post-February as the COVID pandemic took hold, 
revenue declined from February onwards by 24,8%

 Gross profit percentage held up very well at 24,1% from 23,9% – despite the 
additional inventory obsolescence of R248 million; Q4 GP% of 25,5% vs. 25,1% in 
Q4F2019

 Operating expenses managed as best as one could as all businesses were designated 
essential services and had to continue operating (cost of doing business increases 
to 20,9% from 18,7%), driven by:

• Additional COVID-related costs for additional receivables provisioning (R785 million)
and restructuring costs (R470 million)

• Government employment assistance has helped

• Non discretionary expenditure reduced where possible

• Higher invested infrastructure base increased costs 

 Non-IFRS 16 net interest paid increased by 19,2% to R340,9 million:

• Asset management good in H1; excellent in H2 particularly through COVID crisis in Q4

• Higher base rates in Greater China; some acquisitions fully in the base in F2020

• FX impact of approximately 8,1% or R23,1 million

• Imputed put option finance costs of R21,1 million or 7,4%

 Capital items of R928 million (post-tax) mostly related to impairment of 
Spanish operations goodwill (R794 million)

 No new material acquisitions; discontinued operations – comprise the UK Logistics 
businesses (Best Food Logistics and PCL) exited in March
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT  
Most operations demonstrated their resilience and flexibility in responding to the dramatic decline in sales
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18,3%

23,9%

18,7%

24,1%

20,9%

-4%

1%

6%

11%

16%

21%

26%

Gross profit % Total expenses %

F2018 F2019 F2020
Non-IFRS 16

0,00%

1,00%

2,00%

3,00%

4,00%

5,00%

6,00%

7,00%

6,1% 6,2%

4,4%

C-19
impact

F2018       F2019       F2020

EBITDA margin %

0,00%

1,00%

2,00%

3,00%

4,00%

5,00%

6,00%

7,00%

5,7%

5,1% 5,2%

3,2%

C-19
impact

4,4%

Trading profit margin %



Audited Financial Results for the year ended June 30  2020

CASH FLOWS  
Excellent Free Cash Flows in the year despite the COVID crisis and elevated investment into the asset base

 Cash generated from operations before working capital down 10,4% at R7,2 billion (F2019: R8,0 billion)

• 134% of EBITDA and 173% of trading profit (F2019: 100% of EBITDA and 120% of trading profit)

• Non-cash movements relating to trade receivables, inventory and provisions (R1,4 billion), goodwill impairments (R798 million), 
impairments to PPE and intangibles (R142 million) and share based payments (R101 million)

 Working capital

• Typical working capital cycle is for absorption in H1 and generation in H2 and has been borne out in the COVID crisis in H2

• R1,2 billion generated in F2020 vs. R1,4 billion absorbed in F2019; Net monthly average working capital cycle 13,6 days (F2019: 13,4 days)

• Impacts in F2020:

• Structural – value-add procurement activities create longer supply chains (without commensurate increased supplier terms) on imported products

• Decline in activity levels into Q4 necessitated strong focus on receivables collections, short-dated products inventory levels and payables terms

• Increased investment into depots requires larger absolute stocking levels

 Cash effects of investing activities of R3,2 billion

• Net maintenance and expansion capital expenditure of R2,5 billion compares with depreciation & amortisation of R1,5 billion

• Most of capex already committed by the onset of the COVID crisis   

 Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations = R7,0 billion

 Net debt up at R5,6 billion equivalent to 1,0 times net debt / EBITDA (F2019: R4,7 billion = 0,59 times net debt / EBITDA)

• Net debt / EBITDAC equivalent to 0,81 times
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BIDCORP GROUP CASH FLOW COMPARISON
March to August
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Group cash flow comparison

 (#1) R1,1 billion dividend paid on March 31

 (#2) Managed cash over the strict lockdown periods

 (#3) Cash generation linked with the improvement in the 
sales improvements from week-to-week.  All our 
businesses have continued operating in each geography; 
however each country is at a different stage of the 
COVID pandemic

 (#4) When compared to F2019, it is evident that there was 
no material creditor hold back in F2020 which suggests 
that a significant portion of inventory on balance sheet 
(R10,2 billion) has been paid for which should lead to 
further cash generation

 (#5) Net debt levels at August 20  2020 are lower by 
£140 million when compared to F2020 comparatives

 (#6) Net debt in hard currencies at June 30 = £261,5 million 
which is better than F2019 of £265,1 million 

Group liquidity considerations due to COVID

The group's priority has been to ensure that our operations have sufficient liquidity 
for their respective requirements. Further headroom has been created and the group 
believes that it has sufficient liquidity for the foreseeable future and has increased 
from R4,5 billion to R13,1 billion at June 30

The group and its subsidiaries have available at June 30  2020, undrawn facilities of 
R13,1 billion (£612 million) and cash equivalents of R7,0 billion (£329 million)

(475)

(425)

(375)

(325)

(275)

(225)

(175)

Bidcorp group cash flows (£ millions)

F2020/F2021 F2019/F2020

#4

#5

#2

#3

#6

#1

Feb 28 
2020

March 31 
2020

April 30 
2020

May 30 
2020

June 30 
2020

July 31 
2020
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 Strong balance sheet underpinned by reliable cash flows allows BID to 
weather the COVID crisis, will allow flexibility to achieve strategic growth 
objectives, organic and acquisitive

 Shareholders equity impacted by retained profit, dividends paid, 
FCTR movements, IFRS 16 adoption and put option liabilities 

 Liquidity management

• Short-term debt (R8,0 billion) vs. Cash (R7,0 billion), additional short-term 
facilities raised to weather the COVID crisis

• Weighted average interest rate on foreign borrowings 2,1% vs. 2,6%
in F2019

• Group headroom = R20 billion

 Risk management (no change in policy or practice)

• Debt is matched to the underlying assets for a natural hedge; mixture of 
fixed (long-term funding) and floating interest rates (short-term funding)

 Solvency (Non-IFRS 16)

• Debt to equity ratio 20% (F2019: 16%); increase more a function of the 
movement in equity than higher net debt levels

• Net debt to EBITDA 1,0 times (F2019: 0,59 times)

• Trading profit interest cover 11,3 times (F2019: 23,3 times)
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FINANCIAL POSITION   
Strong financial position has been a significant advantage through the COVID crisis 
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FINANCIAL GUIDANCE
Sound financial position supportive of recovery into F2021

 Sales have shown consistent improvements to reach levels for the week ended August 2  2020 of 89% compared to the same week in the prior year, 
trading performance in July was encouraging indicating developed market recovery well on track, a number of our Emerging Markets (ex Greater China) 
still lagging

 Financial base supportive of business to recover as discretionary spend in various markets returns

• Bidcorp remained cash generative into July and August, current net debt levels £140 million lower than same time last year, good F2021 cash generation expected

• Gains made in working capital management in most businesses to be used for trading advantage, liquidity position allows us to invest to support growth

• Debt to equity ratio low at 20% with ample headroom to fund our organic and acquisitive growth

• Absorption of working capital in H1F2021 expected as recovery gains momentum but sitting on paid up inventory as payables have been regularised 
through June / July

• Liquidity focus of rolling over short-term debt into term facilities for F2021, funding market conditions dependent

• Strength of BID financial position has provided a cushion for the impacts of COVID in F2020 and will do into F2021 
(Bidcorp operates a decentralised operating model across more than 35 different countries and 20 different currencies)

• Capex anticipated to reduce to around F2020 depreciation and amortisation; investment decisions delayed until more visibility on growth outlook; 
several end-of-useful-life properties to be sold into F2021 which will enhance cash reserves of the group

• Core philosophy of naturally hedging assets and liabilities remains

 Forecasting risk remains high due to ongoing uncertainty – we believe our provisioning is conservative and our best estimate at the moment

 Businesses are managed and measured in their local currencies, consolidation of market positions core driver of the businesses at the moment

 IFRS 16 impacts now in the base for F2021

 Currency volatility likely to remain a feature into F2021; ZAR is the reporting currency however non-ZAR trading profits 90% of group

 International shareholder base stable but has declined a little (F2020: 49%)

 Bidcorp not providing growth projections for F2021 until more visibility on sustainable economic recovery in each operating geography

22



Supplementary information
Segment profits detail



Audited Financial Results for the year ended June 30  2020

CONTINUING SEGMENT REVENUE DETAIL 

R million
Revenue

F2020
Share of group

%
Change

%
Revenue

F2019
Share of group

%

Australasia 28 986,7 23,9 (6,9) 31 146,0 24,1

United Kingdom 31 462,7 26,0 (5,6) 33 327,0 25,8

Europe 40 199,2 33,2 (7,9) 43 663,9 33,8

Emerging Markets 20 468,9 16,9 (3,1) 21 113,1 16,3

Total 121 117,5 (6,3) 129 250,0
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CONTINUING SEGMENT PROFITS DETAIL 

R million
Trading profit

F2020
Margin

%
Share of group

%
Change

%
Trading profit

F2019
Margin

%
Share of group

%

Bidfood 4 233,4 6 770,2

Australasia 1 923,9 6,6 46,2 (10,4) 2 147,0 6,9 32,2

United Kingdom 666,7 2,1 16,0 (61,2) 1 720,4 5,2 25,8

Europe 958,1 2,4 23,0 (48,5) 1 860,5 4,3 27,9

Emerging Markets 684,7 3,3 16,4 (34,3) 1 042,3 4,9 15,6

Corporate (70,9) (103,8)

Total 4 162,5 3,4 (37,6) 6 666,4 5,2
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CONTINUING SEGMENT PROFITS DETAIL 
Constant currency

R million
Trading profit

F2020
Margin

%
Share of group

%
Change

%
Trading profit

F2019
Margin

%
Share of group

%

Bidfood 4 033,9 6 770,2

Australasia 1 851,2 6,6 46,7 (13,8) 2 147,0 6,9 32,2

United Kingdom 620,1 2,1 15,6 (64,0) 1 720,4 5,2 25,8

Europe 904,2 2,4 22,8 (51,4) 1 860,5 4,3 27,9

Emerging Markets 658,4 3,4 16,6 (36,8) 1 042,3 4,9 15,6

Corporate (66,1) (103,8)

Total 3 967,8 3,5 (40,5) 6 666,4 5,2
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THE GROUPS ASSESSMENT OF THE COVID PANDEMIC ON
THE GROUPS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28

Credit risk

 The impact of COVID has been factored into expected credit losses (ECL) for trade 
receivables which is most relevant to customers that have been temporarily or 
permanently affected by lockdown regulations in their respective countries

 Based on this assessment, the ECL for trade receivables has increased by R785 million 
under the provision matrix method given the evidence available at the time of finalising 
the Bidcorp group annual financial statements

Liquidity risk

 The group's priority has been to ensure that our operations have sufficient liquidity for their 
respective requirements. Further headroom has been created and the group believes that it has 
sufficient liquidity for the foreseeable future with available facilities having increased from 
R4,5 billion to R13,1 billion at June 30

 The group and its subsidiaries have available, as at June 30  2020, undrawn facilities of
R13,1 billion (£612 million) and cash and cash equivalents of R7,0 billion (£329 million)

Revenue

 The demand for food products substantially diminished at the end of March 2020 / early April 
2020 for many discretionary spend sectors, particularly across hotels, restaurants, pubs, leisure 
and travel related segments. Our businesses actively sought solutions for each market and 
attempting to replace a small portion of this lost revenue in new channels, such as home delivery 
and supply to other retail related channels. Non-discretionary activities to institutional customers 
continued, including serving customers such as hospitals, aged care, prisons, the military and 
government departments in a number of our businesses

 Group sales for the week ended April 5  2020 reached a low of 37% versus the comparative week 
in 2019 but had recovered to 65% of the comparative revenue for the week ended May 31. 
By June 30, revenue had reached 71% against the comparative week in 2019 and has shown 
consistent improvements to reach levels for the week ended August 2  2020 of 89% compared to 
the same week in the prior year

 All businesses have continued operating in each geography; however each country is at a different 
stage of the COVID crisis. There were no significant contract modifications that took place and 
both new and existing contracts were assessed to be still enforceable at the reporting date. 
At June 30  2020, the group's assessment is that activity levels will be around levels of 80% – 90% 
of pre-COVID levels within the next 12 months 

Restructuring provisions and onerous contracts

 Restructuring provisions of R470 million were recognised by the group for outcomes 
directly related to the impact of COVID in terms of redundancy related provisions and 
other related costs for affected locations

 Future operating costs were not provided for at June 30  2020

Inventory

 The groups' businesses through April 2020 and May 2020 actively managed their 
inventory exposure, particularly their short-dated stock. All inventory obsolescence has 
been expensed as incurred and the group does not believe that the current broad range 
of ambient and frozen products, all of which have longer shelf-lives, presents a 
significant further exposure. All stock continues to be carefully monitored and remains 
fit for the groups' customer base

 An estimated R248 million of stock write-offs was accounted for due to the impact of 
COVID on sale volumes
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

R million

YTD 
February 28 

2020

YTD 
February 28 

2019 % change

March 1 
to June 30 

2020

March 1 
to June 30 

2019 % change
June 30

2020
June 30

2019 % change

Revenue 87 427,0 85 783,1 1,9 32 690,5 43 466,9 (24,8) 121 117,5 129 250,0 (6,3)
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 Continuing revenue declined 6,3% to R121,1 billion (F2019: R129,3 billion). Group sales for the week ended April 5  2020 reached a low of 37% versus the comparative week in 2019 
but recovered to 65% of the comparative revenue for the week ended May 31. By June 30, revenue reached 71% against the comparative week in 2019 and has shown consistent 
improvements to reach levels for the week ended August 2  2020 of 89% compared to the same week in the prior year

 With the onset of COVID in each operating geography, demand in the discretionary spend sectors, particularly across hotels, restaurants, pubs, leisure and travel related segments 
initially plummeted but towards the beginning of June started improving off a near zero-base. Many customers have reopened and emerged from their “hibernation” at a pace 
quicker than we had anticipated, however, those businesses associated with “large crowds”, such as entertainment, sports clubs and travel, remain shuttered in almost every 
country. Our businesses pivoted into new channels, such as home delivery and supply to other retail related channels, however, the overall contribution of these initiatives 
was small and remains non-core

 Segmental revenue

• Australasia: R29,0 billion (F2019: R31,1 billion). Revenue recording a low of 35% of its F2019 demand in the week of April 19, however, has recovered to operating
above 90% post June 30

• United Kingdom: R31,5 billion (F2019: R33,3 billion). The UK achieved a low of 30% of its F2019 sales in the week of April 5, however, sales recovered to 56% of the F2019 level 
by June 30. Most of this activity has arisen away from our traditional markets. During August 2020 activity levels have reached above 80% of F2019 comparatives

• Europe: R40,2 billion (F2019: R43,7 billion). Revenue reached a low of 27% of the F2019 activity levels in the week of April 19, however, recovered to 62% of the F2019 level by 
June 30 and have soldiered on to reach above 90% of F2019 in July / August 2020. Activity levels in Italy, Spain and the Netherlands continue to recover, albeit somewhat more 
cautiously than our other European operations

• Emerging Markets: R20,5 billion (F2019: R21,1 billion). Sales in mainland China have recovered and are now exceeding those of the comparative week in F2019. Activity levels in 
the other Emerging Market countries in which the group operates (South Africa, Brazil, Chile, Turkey and the Middle East) remain subdued as the path out of the COVID crisis still 
lags that of Australasia and Europe



Audited Financial Results for the year ended June 30  2020

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

R million

YTD 
February 28 

2020

YTD 
February 28 

2019 % change

March 1 
to June 30 

2020

March 1 
to June 30 

2019 % change
June 30

2020
June 30

2019 % change

Revenue 87 427,0 85 783,1 1,9 32 690,5 43 466,9 (24,8) 121 117,5 129 250,0 (6,3)

Gross profit % 23,7 23,4 1,4 25,2 24,8 1,5 24,1 23,9 1,1

Trading profit 4 267,4 3 979,0 7,2 (104,9) 2 687,4 4 162,5 6 666,4 (37,6)

Non-IFRS 16 EBITDA 4 993,5 4 858,6 2,8 384,9 3 138,0 5 378,4 7 996,6 (32,7)
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 Gross margins have improved to 24,1% which has enabled the group to trade through the higher cost base. For the last quarter, the gross profit percentage was higher 
at 25,5% (F2019: 25,1%) despite the additional COVID related inventory costs of R248,0 million

 Operating expenses: The group’s overall cost of doing business (operating costs excluding the IFRS 16 impact) increased to 20,9% (F2019: 18,7%), not a true 
representation of the cost saving efforts undertaken by the group’s operations in the last quarter arising from the decline in revenue

 Group trading profit declined by 37,6% to R4,2 billion (F2019: R6,7 billion). Excluding the impacts of IFRS 16, like-for-like trading profit margin was 3,2% (F2019: 5,2%)

 From March 1, the group made EBITDAC (non-IFRS 16 trading profit plus depreciation, amortization and COVID related costs) equivalent to 5,8% of revenue

 The additional COVID costs relating to abnormal receivables provisioning (R785 million), inventory obsolescence (R248 million) and restructuring costs (R470 million), 
which amounted to R1,5 billion for the year, was all incurred in the last quarter
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

R million

YTD 
February 28 

2020

YTD 
February 28 

2019 % change

March 1 
to June 30 

2020

March 1 
to June 30 

2019 % change
June 30

2020
June 30

2019 % change

Revenue 87 427,0 85 783,1 1,9 32 690,5 43 466,9 (24,8) 121 117,5 129 250,0 (6,3)

Trading profit 4 267,4 3 979,0 7,2 (104,9) 2 687,4 n/a 4 162,5 6 666,4 (37,6)

Net finance expense (444,8) (189,7) (265,5) (96,2) (710,3) (285,9)
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 Finance costs are higher due to:

• IFRS 16 implementation interest of R369,4 million 

• Forex impact of approximately 8,1% or R23,1 million

• Finance costs on the unwinding of the DAC Italy put option – R21,1 million (non-cash item)

• Rising Asian base rates and pockets of weaker asset management in the earlier part of F2020 and some acquisitive activity now fully in the base

➢ Bidcorp remains well-capitalised, with non-IFRS 16 trading profit interest cover at 11,3 times (F2019: 23,3 times) and retains adequate headroom for 
further organic and acquisitive growth

 Principally attributable to the Chipkins Puratos JV interest in South Africa, a 38% interest in Blancaluna (a broadline foodservice wholesaler in Argentina) 
and various investments by Bidfood Netherlands into a number of specialist product businesses

Share of profit from associates and 
jointly controlled entities

41,2 38,8 (34,8) 20,3 6,4 59,1
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

R million

YTD 
February 28 

2020

YTD 
February 28 

2019 % change

March 1 
to June 30 

2020

March 1 
to June 30 

2019 % change
June 30

2020
June 30

2019 % change

Revenue 87 427,0 85 783,1 1,9 32 690,5 43 466,9 (24,8) 121 117,5 129 250,0 (6,3)

Trading profit 4 267,4 3 979,0 7,2 (104,9) 2 687,4 n/a 4 162,5 6 666,4 (37,6)

Net finance expense (444,8) (189,7) (265,5) (96,2) (710,3) (285,9)

Share of profit from associates and jointly 
controlled entities

41,2 38,8 (34,8) 20,3 6,4 59,1

Taxation (910,3) (907,0) 41,7 (565,3) (868,6) (1 472,3)
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F2020 F2019 Comment

Effective tax rate
(ex-capital items and associates and JV’s)

26,1% 23,9% Effective tax rate was above our expectations of 24,5%. The tax rate was 
negatively impacted by the unrecognised deferred tax asset in Spain

Estimated sustainable tax rate going forward remains approximately 
24,5% but country mix dependent
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

R million

YTD 
February 28 

2020

YTD 
February 28 

2019 % change

March 1 
to June 30 

2020

March 1 
to June 30 

2019 % change
June 30

2020
June 30

2019 % change

Revenue 87 427,0 85 783,1 1,9 32 690,5 43 466,9 (24,8) 121 117,5 129 250,0 (6,3)

Trading profit 4 267,4 3 979,0 7,2 (104,9) 2 687,4 n/a 4 162,5 6 666,4 (37,6)

Net finance expense (444,8) (189,7) (265,5) (96,2) (710,3) (285,9)

Share of profit from associates and 
jointly controlled entities

41,2 38,8 (34,8) 20,3 6,4 59,1

Taxation (910,3) (907,0) 41,7 (565,3) (868,6) (1 472,3)

Non-controlling interests (27,2) (21,9) 11,9 (11,3) (15,3) (33,2)

Headline earnings from
continuing operations

2 842,9 2 807,9 1,2 (366,8) 2 003,6 n/a 2 476,1 4 811,5 (48,5)

HEPS from continuing operations (cps) 851,3 842,7 1,0 (110,0) 600,9 n/a 741,3 1 443,6 (48,7)

33

Headline earnings:

 Capital items pre-tax loss of R924 million of which majority relates to the R794 million (€45,9 million) goodwill impairment of the Spanish operations

 Impact of IFRS 16 on HEPS of 11,7 cents or R39 million

 Non-IFRS 16 continuing operations HEPS of 752,1 cps
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R million June 30  2020 June 30  2019

Non-current assets 42 088,8 31 294,2

Property, plant and equipment 17 618,4 14 025,1

Right-of-use lease assets 4 934,2 -

Goodwill 16 676,6 14 784,2

Other non-current assets 2 859,6 2 484,9

Current assets 29 509,6 33 637,8

Inventories 10 195,5 9 703,9

Trade and other receivables 12 289,7 15 213,6

Assets classified as held-for-sale - 2 944,4

Cash and cash equivalents 7 024,4 5 775,9

Total assets 71 598,4 64 932,0

Equity 27 938,6 28 736,0

Non-current assets 16 000,9 6 524,6

Long term borrowings 4 565,0 4 659,3

Long term right-of-use lease liabilities 5 363,1 -

Long term puttable NCI liability 4 632,7 336,6

Other non-current liabilities 1 440,1 1 528,7

Current liabilities 27 658,9 29 671,4

Trade and other payables 17 602,2 18 698,5

Short term right-of-use lease liabilities 872,2 -

Short term borrowings 8 046,0 5 841,6

Liabilities held for sale - 3 116,6

Other current liabilities 1 138,5 2 041,7

Total equity and liabilities 71 598,4 64 932,0

 Investment in PPE infrastructure
• Gross capex spent of R2,9 billion, 49% expansionary capex; replacement capex vs. depreciation = 1,0 times

Gross capex % of net revenue = 2,2%
• Driven by infrastructure investment in depots (Australia, Czech Republic, New Zealand, Bidfood UK and 

South Africa)

 Working capital management
• Net working capital of R4,9 billion – 4,0% of revenue (F2019: R6,2 billion – 4,8% of revenue)
• Significant focus on working capital, particularly from the onset of the COVID crisis, ensured strong 

cash generation of R1,2 billion
• Receivables declined with the focus on collections, inventory levels were slightly higher, with payables 

declining as we worked with our suppliers during the COVID shutdown
• Cash generation from operations of R8,4 billion – up R1,8 billion or 27,2%
• Monthly average net working capital days increased slightly to 13,6 days (F2019: 13,4 days)

 Liquidity management
• Short-term debt (R8,0 billion) vs. Cash (R7,0 billion), additional short-term facilities raised to 

weather the COVID crisis
• Weighted average interest rates on foreign borrowings 2,1% vs. 2,6% in F2019

South African borrowing rates have reduced from 8,3% to 5,3%

 IFRS 16 impact
• Post-implementation net debt of R11,8 billion 
• Leasehold properties comprise 89% of the lease liability. Average property lease term of 9 years

 Long-term puttable NCI liability
• DAC Italy 40% put option was renegotiated in December 2019. Key terms include a five-year lock-in 

period and present value of the put option liability of €220 million  

 Solvency (excluding IFRS 16)
• Debt to equity ratio 20% (F2019: 16%)
• Net debt to annualised EBITDA 1,0 times (F2019: 0,6 times)
• Trading profit interest cover 11,3 times (F2019: 23,3 times)
• Net debt in hard currencies = £261,5 million which is better than £265,1 million in F2019

 Assets and liabilities held-for-sale 
• Discontinued operations, Best Food Logistics and PCL distribution in the United Kingdom (UK), 

were successfully exited in March

 NAV per share = R82,51  (↓2,9%)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
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(0,9)

(3,2)

(2,2)

(1,4)

(0,6)

1,2

7,2

4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Year ended June 30  2020   R billion

Cash generated from ops pre-wc

Working capital generated (utilised)

Net finance charges

Taxation

Dividends paid

Cash effects of investment act’s

Cash effects of financing act’s

Year ended June 30  2019   R billion

 Cash generated by operations before working capital absorption was R7,2 billion, a decrease of 10,4% over F2019
 Working capital generation of R1,2 billion (F2019: R1,4 billion working capital absorption). Decline in activity levels into Q4F2020 necessitated strong focus on collections, 

inventory levels and payables
 Cash generated from operations up 27,2% or R1,8 billion to R8,4 billion
 Finance charges paid were up due to IFRS 16 imputed interest of R369 million
 Continuing operations free cash flow (excluding dividends paid) of R3,0 billion (F2019: R1,2 billion) despite significant infrastructure investment
 Investment activities 

• Significant investment took place in the year through strategic investment in infrastructure in Australia, New Zealand, Czech Republic, Bidfood UK and South Africa
• Gross capex percentage of net revenue was 2,4% (F2019: 2,4%)

 Non-cash items: Mainly comprise non-cash movements relating to trade receivables, inventory and provisions (R1,4 billion), goodwill impairments (R798 million), 
impairments to PPE and intangibles (R142 million) and share based payments (R101 million)

0,7

(3,7)

(2,0)

(1,4)

(0,3)

(1,4)

8,0

5 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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Working capital vs. cash generated by operations

(1,4)

(0,2)

1,4 1,2

6,6

4,1 4,3

8,4

F2019 H1F2020 H2F2020 F2020

Net working capital Cash generated by operations

% cash conversion of CGO
before working capital

100%

134%
120%

173%

F2019 F2020

EBITDA Trading profit

CASH GENERATED BY OPERATIONS, NET WORKING CAPITAL AND CASH CONVERSION

% cash conversion of CGO
after working capital

82%

156%

98%

201%

F2019 F2020

EBITDA Trading profit
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 Strong cash conversion

 Typical working capital cycle is for absorption in H1 and generation in H2; 
has been borne out in the COVID crisis

 Decline in activity levels into Q4 necessitated strong focus on collections, 
inventory levels and payables

 Consistent cash generation over F2020;
both H1F2020 and H2F2020 above R4 billion

 Cash generation by operations up 27,2%
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(63) (65) (70) (70)

35 37 36 40

41 41 44 37

CONTINUING OPERATIONS NET WORKING CAPITAL DAYS

10

Debtors days

Stock days

Creditors days

Net days

 Net 13-month rolling average working capital days of 13,6 days
 Impacts in F2020

• Significant focus on working capital, particularly from the onset of the COVID crisis, ensured strong 
cash generation of R1,2 billion and June month-end working capital days dropping to 7 days

• Receivables declined with the focus on collections
• Inventory days were up due to the drop in volumes

13

13-month rolling average working capital days

F2019 F2020

713

June month-end working capital days

F2020 F2019
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GEARING (NON-IFRS 16)

38

4,7 4,9 5,6

23,3
21,6

11,3

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

F2019 H1F2020 F2020

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6
Net interest-bearing debt (R bn) Interest cover (x)

Group’s interest cover covenant 5x

 A conservative approach to gearing with trading profit interest cover at 11,3x (F2019: 23,3x) exceeds group covenant of 5x;
adding back COVID adjustments for trade receivables, inventory and provisions the trading profit interest cover is 15,7x

 Net debt to EBITDA of 1,0x which is well below the group covenant of 2,5x
Net debt / EBITDAC equivalent to 0,81x 

 Ample headroom to fund organic or acquisitive expansion
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IFRS 16 IMPACT 
Effective July 1  2019

2,6

0,6

3,2

F2020 IFRS 16 impact PF2020

9,9

4,3

14,2

F2020 IFRS 16 impact PF2020

The group elected to adopt IFRS 16 using a modified retrospective approach. Under a 
modified retrospective approach, the group applies IFRS 16 from July 1  2019 and does not 
restate its prior-period financial information. The lease liability will be measured as the 
present value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the incremental borrowing 
rate at July 1  2019. The right-of-use (RoU) lease asset will be measured as if IFRS 16 had 
always been applied (but using the incremental borrowing rate at July 1  2019).

The impact of IFRS 16 on the group was as follows (but not limited to): 

Continuing operations 

• An overall increase in the group's net debt to R11,8 billion 

• Net debt to EBITDA of 2,2x 

• 42% debt / equity ratio 

• Depreciation of the RoU Asset for F2020 of R771,4 million 

• Lease finance charges for F2020 of R1 089,9 million 

• Negative effect on F2020 income statement (before tax) of R50,9 million 

Total operations 

• Difference between the RoU asset, lease liability, derecognition of the straight-lining 
lease liabilities and other IFRS 16 adjustments accounted for as an opening retained 
earnings adjustment on transition of R1,0 billion

Lease information

• Contractual lease amounts payable for F2021 = R1,1 billion

• Average discount rate of 6,4%

Pro forma 
Freehold property (R billions)

Pro forma 
Vehicles (R billions)

273

1647

169

Property Vehicles Equipment

5,6 6,2

11,8

F2020 IFRS 16 impact PF2020

Pro forma
Net debt (R billions)

Leases brought
on balance sheet
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70% of Bidcorp’s freehold property and 82% of vehicle assets are owned 



Supplementary information
Bidcorp historical results
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BIDCORP HISTORIC PERFORMANCE 

36,3

16,116,6

4,7

2019 2020

%

Continuing operations returns % (annual)

ROFE ROE

3,60 3,66
4,97 5,07 5,16

3,43

PF 2015 PF 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

%

Trading margin %

241 250 280 310 330

250 280
330

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

cp
s

Dividend per share (cents)

500
560

640

407,6 499,1 600,3 640,0 700,2 728,3

407,6

580,9
580,7

641,9
734,4

13,0

PF 2015 PF 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

cp
s

Headline earnings per share

1282,9
1181,0

1080,0

1443,6

815,2

741,3
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◼ H1   ◼ H2
* F2015 and F2016 = Pro forma (Continuing and Discontinued)


